503627045 12/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3673678

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK E. COOK	12/09/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JIMMY CASSELS		
Street Address:	117 E. LUFKIN AVENUE		
City:	LUFKIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75901		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12437870

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)785-6958

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-396-6001

Email:dwilson@hubbardip.comCorrespondent Name:MARC A. HUBBARD

Address Line 1: 4849 GREENVILLE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1490

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75206

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENISE M. WILSON
SIGNATURE:	/Denise M. Wilson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=patent-assignment#page1.tif source=patent-assignment#page2.tif source=patent-assignment#page3.tif source=patent-assignment#page4.tif source=patent-assignment#page5.tif source=patent-assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037370 FRAME: 0448

503627045

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated 12-9-2015, is made by Mark E. Cook ("Seller"), an individual located at 705 E Denman, Lufkin, Texas 75901, in favor of Jimmy Cassels("Buyer"), an individual located at 117 E Lufkin Avenue, Lufkin, Texas 75901.

The parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of TEN dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged by Seller, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, and rights to patent inventions of Seller described therein (the "Patents");
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Seller authorizes governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Buyer. Seller will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said Buyer, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said Buyer, to enable and assist the Buyer to (a) obtain patents, both domestic and foreign, on the inventions described in the Patents, including without limitation execution of assignments of applications and priority rights and powers of attorney; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in Buyer, its successors and assigns, to the Assigned Patents, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of the Assigned Patents against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to the foregoing assignment.
- 3. Representations. To the best of Seller's knowledge, and except as disclosed on Schedule 1, and without acknowledging whether the Assigned Patents are valid and enforceable, Seller represents and warrants that: (a) he has not granted or conveyed to any other person or entity any license under, or security or ownership interest in, or otherwise mortgaged, pledged, or encumbered, the Assigned Patents, and (b) there are no licenses or other claims of entitlement, either actual or implied, to exploit the Assigned Patents. Except for the limited representations

Patent Assignment - Page 1

Land of the way the constitution

on and the control of the first of the first state who the William of the control of the control

en <mark>de la composition de la composition della co</mark>

on in the control of the second property of the second of the second particle of the control of the second of t The second of th

arty for the control of the control of the place of the control of

And the province of the control of t

and a single of <mark>Little entrolling setting in Setter (1884), his only the single entrolly the profit to the single of the single</mark>

A firm that is a second of the second of the

4. Propriet place of the experience of the ex

PATENT REEL: 037370 FRAME: 0450

given above, Seller sells and transfers the Assigned Patents as is, with all faults, and hereby disclaims any other express or implied representations or warranties whatsoever, including, without limitation, warranties of merchantability, quite enjoyment or fitness for a particular purpose or as to the title, value or quality of the Assigned Patents.

- 4. Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Texas, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Mark E. Cook

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF ANGELINA

On this 9^{th} day of $\sqrt{\text{ECEMBER}}$, 2015, before me personally appeared Mark E. Cook, known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and

acknowledged execution of the same.

Sherne Lenderman

Notary Public, State of Zexas Printed Name: Shenkie'

My Commission Expires:

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Patent Assignment – Page 2

PATENT

REEL: 037370 FRAME: 0451

Jimmy Cassels

STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF ANEGLINA	ì

On this <u>Grander</u>, 2015, before me personally appear Jimmy Cassels, known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.



Danna / Jaliaferro
Notary Public, State of Texas
Printed Name: JOANNA M. Ta Liaferro
My Commission Expires: 320 7018

CONSENT OF SPOUSE OF SELLER

I, Jeannie Cook, am the spouse of Mark E. Cook, and I consent to the forgoing transfer, conveyance and assignment to Buyer of all right, title and interest in and to Assigned Patents. Furthermore, in consideration of the amounts and other good and valuable consideration received by my husband for his assignment of the Assigned Patents, I hereby irrevocably convey, transfer and assign to Buyer any and all right, title and interest that I might have in the Assigned Patents by reason of being the spouse of Mark E. Cook.

Stannii Cok

Jeannie Cook

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF ANGELINA

8

On this \(\frac{12}{2} \) day of \(\sum \cong \cong\

Sherrie Lenderman My Commission Expires 08/26/2018 Notary Public, State of Texas
Printed Name: PRRIO' Kend

My Commission Expires:__

Patent Assignment - Page 3

SCHEDULE 1 ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Application			
Country	Number	Patent Number	<u>Title</u>	<u>Status</u>
Canada	2761145		Transport Trailer and Method	Pending
United States	12/437,870	8,200,363	Transport Trailer and Method	Issued
United Kingdom	907624.1	2455696	Transport Trailer and Method	Issued
European Patent Office	20070839365	2081795B2	Transport Trailer and Method	Published
Australia	2007313377	2007313377	Transport Trailer and Method	Expired
WIPO	PCT/US2007/021543		Transport Trailer and Method	Expired
United States	12/418,921	7,985,043	Transport Trailer	Issued
United States	12/125,601	7,896,603	Transport Trailer	Issued
United States	11/866,802		Transport Trailer and Method	Abandoned
United States	12/542,177	9,061,719	Transport Trailer and Method	Issued
United States	11/581,919	7,588,407	Transport Trailer and Method	Issued

Patent Assignment - Page 5

RECORDED: 12/28/2015

PATENT REEL: 037370 FRAME: 0454